condensed consolidated financial statements of the Carve-Out Business for the three months ended January 3, 2016 and December 28, 2014,
incorporated by reference herein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only. It is not necessarily
indicative of what our financial position or results of operations actually would have been had we completed the Transactions at the date
indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statement of operations does not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to
the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items directly related to the Acquisition and related financing.

S-44

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2015

(In thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Mercury
Systems, Inc.

Carve-Out
Business
as of

January 3,
2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 81,554 $ �  $ (22,872) A,B,C,D $ 58,682
Accounts receivable, net 35,468 22,873 �  58,341
Unbilled receivables and costs in excess of billings 24,645 �  �  24,645
Inventory 36,707 22,780 2,500 A 61,987
Other current assets 20,604 3,397 1,222 A,H 25,223

Total current assets 198,978 49,050 (19,150) 228,878
Property and equipment, net 13,324 10,850 �  24,174
Goodwill 173,749 75,613 93,293 A 342,655
Intangible assets, net 18,608 11,412 92,488 A 122,508
Other non-current assets 3,433 1,831 6,425 C 11,689

Total assets $ 408,092 $ 148,756 $ 173,056 $ 729,904

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 11,858 $ 5,932 $ �  $ 17,790
Current portion of long-term debt �  �  �  �
Other current liabilities 29,534 1,580 �  31,114

Total current liabilities 41,392 7,512 �  48,904
Long-term debt, less current portion �  �  198,300 C 198,300
Other non-current liabilities 5,242 3,686 26,451 A 35,379

Total liabilities 46,634 11,198 224,751 282,583

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Common stock 332 �  45 D 377
Additional paid-in capital 259,140 137,558 (50,825) D 345,873
Retained earnings 101,221 �  (915) B,H 100,306
Accumulated other comprehensive income 765 �  �  765

Total shareholders� equity 361,458 137,558 (51,695) 447,321

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 408,092 $ 148,756 $ 173,056 $ 729,904

S-45

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(In thousands except per share amounts)

(UNAUDITED)

Mercury
Systems, Inc.

Carve-Out
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 118,826 $ 49,670 $ �  $ 168,496
Cost of revenues 62,719 26,085 51 I 88,855

Gross margin 56,107 23,585 (51) 79,641
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 24,709 4,445 4,721 I 33,875
Research and development 15,777 5,339 767 I 21,883
Amortization of intangible assets 3,351 2,791 2,939 E 9,081
Allocated costs �  5,539 (5,539) I �
Other operating expenses 2,770 �  �  2,770

Total operating expenses 46,607 18,114 2,888 67,609

Income from operations 9,500 5,471 (2,939) 12,032
Other income, net 197 �  (4,425) C,F (4,228)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 9,697 5,471 (7,364) 7,804
Tax provision 2,944 1,865 (2,622) H 2,187

Income from continuing operations $ 6,753 $ 3,606 $ (4,742) $ 5,617

Per share income from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.20 $ 0.15

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.15

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 81